
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
     DOS/PRL          TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-1 

 

 

ई-निविदा स:ं  भ.अ.प्र/नि.अि.ुसम.ू/ई-निविदा 13/2025-26 ददिाांक 04.08.2025 
e-Tender Notice No.:  PRL/CMG/e-Tender 13/2025-26 Dated 04.08.2025 

 

 

1. निदेशक, पी. आर. एल. की ओर से, निम्िललखित कार्य के ललए ई-निविदा के माध्र्म से ऑिलाइि 
िस्त-ुदर निविदाएां आमांत्रित की जाती हैं। 
On Behalf of the Director, PRL, online item-rate tenders are invited through e-Tendering for 

the following work. 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Description Details 

i.  कार्य का िाम 
Title of work 

भौनतक अिसुांधाि प्रर्ोगशाला के अहमदाबाद 
(गजुरात) एिां उदर्परु (राजस्थाि) के विलभन्ि 
स्थािों पर 120 kWp क्षमता िाले रूफ टॉप सौर 
ऊजाय सांर्ांिों का डिजाइि, आपनूत य, स्थापिा, 
पररक्षण एिां कमीशनिांग करिा। 

Design, Supply, Installation, Testing and 
Commissioning of 120 kWp Rooftop Solar Power 
plants at various locations of PRL at Ahmedabad 
(Gujarat) and Udaipur (Rajasthan). 

ii.  
निविदा की अिमुानित लागत 

Estimated cost put to tender 
₹ 83.33 लाख/Lakhs 

iii.  कार्य आदेश जारी करिे की तारीि के 15िें ददि 
से कार्य परूा करिे की अिधध (महीिों में) 
Period of completion in months reckoned 
from the 15th day of date of issue of work 
order 

04 माह/Months 

iv.  अिधध जजस के दौराि निविदा दस्तािेज को 
िाउिलोि ककर्ा जा सकता है 

Period during which the tender 

document can be downloaded. 

14.08.2025 को 10:00 बजे से  04.09.2025 को 
14:30 बजे तक 

From 10:00 hrs on 14.08.2025 To 14:30 hrs on 
04.09.2025 

v.  
बोली स्पष्टीकरण  

Bid clarifications 

14.08.2025 को 11:00 बजे से 04.09.2025 को 
17:00 बजे तक 

From 11:00 hrs on 14.08.2025 To 17:00 hrs on 

भौनिक अिसंुधाि प्रयोगशाला Physical Research Laboratory 
(अांतररक्ष विभाग, भारत सरकार, की इकाई) (A Unit of Dept. of Space, Govt. of India) 

निमााण एि ंअिरुक्षण समहू Construction and Maintenance Group 

ििरांगपरुा, अहमदाबाद-380009 Navrangpura, Ahmedabad -380009 

फोि िां.: (079)26314091/4092 Tel. No.:  (079) 2631 4091/4092 

ई-मेल: headcmd@prl.res.in Email: headcmd@prl.res.in 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
     DOS/PRL          TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-2 

04.09.2025 

vi.  निविदा स्िीकार करिे की अांनतम नतधथ और 
समर् 
Last date and time for receipt of tenders 

08.09.2025 को 14:30 बजे िक। 
Up to 14:30 hrs on 08.09.2025 

vii.   निविदा िोलिे की निर्त ताररि और समर् 
[केिल तकिीकी बोली] 
Due date and time of opening of tenders 
[Technical Bid only] 

09.09.2025 को 15:00 बजे 
15:00 hrs on 09.09.2025 

viii.  
बर्ािा जमा रालश (ई.एम.िी) 
Earnest Money Deposit [EMD] 

₹ 1,66,660/-  

 

2. अहिाा मापदंड/Eligibility Criteria:  

ऐजेंसी को निम्ि शतों को पूरा करिा होगा/The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Eligibility Criteria Documentary proof of the eligibility 
(To be scanned & uploaded) 

a. बोललर्ाां जमा करिे के अांनतम ददि के वपछल े
ददि को समाप्त होिे िाले सात िर्षों के दौराि 
िीचे बताए गए कार्ों को सांतोर्षजिक रूप से परूा 
ककर्ा होिा चादहए। 
Should have satisfactorily completed the 
works as mentioned below during the last 
seven years ending on the previous day of 
the last day of submission of bids. 
 

i. तीि समाि कार्य जजिमें से प्रत्रे्क की लागत 
अिमुानित लागत के 40 प्रनतशत अथायत ₹ 

33.33 लाख से कम िहीां है, या 
Three similar works each costing not less 

than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. ₹ 

33.33 Lakhs (or) 
 

ii. दो समाि कार्य जजिमें से प्रत्रे्क की लागत 
अिमुानित लागत के 60 प्रनतशत अथायत ₹ 

50.00 लाख से कम िहीां है, या 
Two similar works each costing not less 

than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. ₹  

50.00 Lakhs (or) 
 

iii.  एक समाि कार्य जजिमें से प्रत्रे्क की लागत 
अिमुानित लागत के 80 प्रनतशत अथायत ₹ 

66.66 लाख से कम िहीां है, 

i. कार्य अिभुि स्थावपत करिे के ललए 
सांबांधधत प्राधधकारी द्िारा जारी कार्य 
आदेश और पणूयता प्रमाण पि । 
Work orders and completion 

certificates issued by the authority 

concerned to establish work 

experience. 

ii. निजी पक्षकारों द्िारा जारी कार्ों के 
ललए पणूयता प्रमाण पिों को टी. िी. 
एस. (स्रोत पर कर कटौती) प्रमाण पिों 
द्िारा समधथयत ककर्ा जािा है । 
Completion certificates for works 

issued by Private parties shall be 

supported by TDS (Tax Deducted 

at Source) certificates. 

 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
     DOS/PRL          TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-3 

Sl. 
No. 

Eligibility Criteria Documentary proof of the eligibility 
(To be scanned & uploaded) 

One similar work costing not less than 

80% of the estimated cost, i.e. ₹ 66.66 

Lakhs.  

 टिप्पण/Note:  
 

(a) समाि कार्य से अथय है - "100  के.डब्ल्य.ूपी. की न्यिूिम क्षमिा िाले रूफ िॉप सौर 
सयंतं्रों की स्थापिा एक अलग काम के िौर पर या ककसी भी समग्र काया के टहस्सा के 
िौर पर जजसमें आपनूि ा, स्थापिा, परीक्षण और चाल ूकरिा शाममल हो।" 
Similar work shall mean “Establishment of Roof Top Solar Plants of 
minimum capacity of 100 kWp as separate work (or) part of any 
composite work including supply, installation, testing and 
commissioning”. 
 

 

(b) निष्पाददत कार्ों के मलू्र् को ितयमाि लागत स्तर पर लार्ा जाएगा, जजसमें काम के 
िास्तविक मलू्र् को 7 प्रनतशत प्रनत िर्षय के सरल दर से बढार्ा जाएगा, जजसमें समर् 
की गणिा काम परूा होिे की तारीि से बोललर्ाां जमा करिे की आखिरी तारीि तक 
की जाएगी । 
The value of executed works shall be brought to the current costing level by 
enhancing the actual value of work at a simple rate of 7% per annum, 
calculated from the date of completion to the last date of submission of bids. 
 

(c) उप - करार अथिा सांर्कु्त उद्र्म के रूप में निष्पाददत कार्य पािता / मलू्र्ाांकि के 
र्ोग्र् िहीां होंगे /Work executed as a sub-contract or joint-venture will not merit 

eligibility/evaluation. 
 

(d) बोलीदाता 100 के.िब्लल्र्.ूपी. रूफ टॉप सौर ऊजाय सांर्ांिों की न्र्िूतम क्षमता की स्थापिा 
के समथयि में काम र्ा बी.ओ.क्र्.ू की लागत का सार प्रस्ततु करेगा/ Bidder shall 

submit an abstract of the cost of work or BOQ in support of the 
establishment of a minimum capacity of 100 kWp Roof Top Solar power plants. 
 

b. िैद्युनिक लाइसेंस/Electrical License: 

बोलीदाता के पास कें द्रीर् र्ा राज्र् त्रबजली 
प्राधधकरण द्िारा जारी उपर्कु्त िगय और शे्रणी 
का िधै विद्र्तु ठेकेदार का लाइसेंस होगा / 

The bidder shall possess a valid electrical 
Contractor’s license of appropriate class and 
category issued by the Central or State 
Electricity Authority.   

 

विद्र्तु कार्य करिे के ललए तिैात 
बोलीदाता र्ा एजेंसी के िधै विद्र्ुत 
ठेकेदार के लाइसेंस की प्रमाखणत प्रनत । 
Certified copy of a valid electrical 
Contractor’s license of the bidder or 
agency deployed to carry out Electrical 
works 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
     DOS/PRL          TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-4 

Sl. 
No. 

Eligibility Criteria Documentary proof of the eligibility 
(To be scanned & uploaded) 

c. वपछल े िर्षय 31 माचय अथायत 31.03.2025 को 
समाप्त हुए अांनतम तीि िर्षों के दौराि औसत 
िावर्षयक वित्तीर् कारोबार, काम की अिमुानित 
लागत का 30 प्रनतशत अथायत ₹ 25.00 लाख से 
कम िहीां होिा चादहए । 
Should have had average annual financial 
turnover not less than 30% of the estimated 

cost (i.e ₹ 25.00 Lakhs) of the work during 

the last three years ending 31st March of 
preceding year (i.e. 31.03.2025). 

िावर्षयक वित्तीर् कारोबार तथा लाभ - हानि 
दशायि े िाली तलुिपि के ललए चाटयिय 
एकाउां टेंट प्रमाण पि । 
Chartered Accountant certificate for 

the Annual financial turnover and 

balance sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

d. 31 माचा 2025 को समाप्त हुए वपछल ेपाांच िर्षों 
के दौराि दो िर्षय से अधधक िर्षों में कोई िकुसाि 
िहीां हुआ होिा चादहए । 

Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years 

ending 31st March 2025 

e. काम की अिमुानित लागत का 40 प्रनतशत अथायत 
₹ 33.33 लाख की ऋण शोधि क्षमता होिी 
चादहए। 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the 

estimated cost of the work (i.e. ₹ 33.33 

Lakhs) 

ककसी भी अिसुधूचत बैंक द्िारा जारी 
ििीितम शोधि क्षमता प्रमाणपि बोललर्ाां 
जमा करिे की निर्त तारीि से छह महीिे 
से परुािा िहीां होगा । 

The latest solvency certificate issued 
by any Scheduled Bank shall not be 
older than six months from the due 
date of submission of bids. 

 f. ठेकेदार की बोली लगािे की क्षमता निविदा के 
ललए रिे गए काम की अिमुानित लागत से 
अधधक होिी चादहए। बोली लगािे की क्षमता 
की गणिा कर और निविदाकताय द्िारा घोवर्षत 
की जािी चादहए और सिू के आधार पर 
निविदा दस्तािेज के अिरुोध के साथ सांलग्ि 
की जािी चादहएः 
The bidding capacity of the contractor 

should be more than the estimated cost of 

the work put to tender. The bidding 

capacity shall be worked out and declared 

by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the 

formula:  

i) मौजूदा प्रनतबद्धता और चल रहे 
कार्ों के मलू्र् को दशायि ेिाला एक 
वििरण, साथ ही प्रस्ततु ककए जािे 
िाले सचूीबद्ध कार्ों में से प्रत्रे्क 
के ललए परूा होिे की निधायररत 
अिधध । 
A Statement showing the value of 

existing commitment and ongoing 

works, as well as the stipulated 

period of completion remaining 

for each of the works listed to be 

furnished. 

 
 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
     DOS/PRL          TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-5 

Sl. 
No. 

Eligibility Criteria Documentary proof of the eligibility 
(To be scanned & uploaded) 

          (AxNx2)-B  

जहााँ/where, 
 

A- ितयमाि मलू्र् स्तर पर वपछल े 5 िर्षों के 
दौराि ककसी भी एक िर्षय में अधधकतम 
मलू्र् का निष्पाददत कार्य, इस गणिा में 
सभी कार्य शालमल करें जो पणूय हो गए है 
र्ा प्रगनत पर है।  

Maximum value of work executed in 

one year during the last 5 years at the 

current price level, taking into account 

the work completed as well as work in 

progress. 
 

B- मौजूदा प्रनतबद्धताओां का मलू्र् और 
ितयमाि मलू्र् स्तर पर अगले 'N' िर्षों के 
दौराि परूा ककए जािे िाल ेकार्य । 
Value of existing commitments and 

ongoing work to be completed during 

the next ‘N’ years at the current price 

level. 
  

N- विर्षर् अिबुांध परूा करिे के ललए निधायररत 
िर्षों की सांख्र्ा जजसके ललए बोललर्ाां 
आमांत्रित की जाती हैं । 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract for 

which bids are invited. 

 

ii) उपरोक्त त्रबन्द ु(a) के दटप्पण (b) में 
उजल्लखित माध्र्म से कार्य मलू्र् 
को ितयमाि लागत स्तर पर गखणत 
कर सकत ेहै । 
Current costing level for the 

value of work may be worked 

out as mentioned in the note (b) 

above. 

 

3. निविदा दस्तािेज को ई-निविदा िेबसाइट www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO  से िाउिलोि ककर्ा जा 
सकता है। केिल निविदा दस्तािेज िाउिलोि करिे से निविदा कताय बोली में भाग लेिे के ललए र्ोग्र् 
िहीां होग। निविदाकतायओां द्िारा अपलोि ककए गए दस्तािेज बाद में विभाग द्िारा सत्र्ापि के 
अधीि होंग।े र्दद आिश्र्कता को परूा िहीां करत ेपाए जात ेहैं, तो ऐसे प्रस्ताि अस्िीकार कर ददए 
जाएांगे। 
Downloading of the tender document may be done from the e-Tendering website 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO. Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a 

tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. The documents uploaded by the tenderers 

will be subjected to verification subsequently by the Department.  If found not meeting the 

requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

 

http://www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO
http://www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO


__________________________________________________________________________________ 
     DOS/PRL          TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-6 

4. (क) निविदा कार्यक्रम के साथ उपरोक्त परैा 1 में निददयष्ट मलू्र् के ललए, ककसी भी अिसुधूचत बैंक 
द्िारा PHYSICAL RESARCH LABORTAORY, AHMEDABAD के िाम पर जारी कॉल 
रसीद/सािधध जमा रसीद/डिमाांि ड्राफ्ट के रूप में जमा ककर्ा जािा चादहए र्ा ककसी अिसुधूचत बैंक 
द्िारा जारी बैंक गारांटी के रूप में जारी ककर्ा गर्ा हो। निविदा कार्यक्रम की प्राजप्त की निर्त तारीि 
से 180 ददिों के ललए मान्र् होगा। र्दद िी. िी. के रूप में जमा ककर्ा जाता है, तो इस े
निविदाकार्यक्रम शरुू होिे पर तरुांत भिुार्ा जाएगा, और असफल निविदाकार्यक्रम के ललए विभाग 
द्िारा चके / इलेक्रॉनिक रूप में ई.एम.िी. लौटाई जाएगी । 
(a) Tenders should be accompanied with an Earnest Money Deposit for the value specified 

in Para 1 above, in the form of a Deposit at Call receipt/ Term Deposit Receipt/Demand 

Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in favour of PHYSICAL RESARCH LABORTAORY, 

AHMEDABAD (or) in the form of Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest 

Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of receipt of tenders. In case 

EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately on opening of 

tenders, and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 

cheque/electronically by the Department.  

 

(ि) निविदा लागि/ई.एम.डी. से छूट का दािा करिे िाल ेएम.एस.ई. इकाइयों को जजला उद्र्ोग कें द्र 
(िी.आई.सी.) / िादी और ग्राम उद्र्ोग बोिय (के.िी.आई.बी.) / कॉर्र बोिय / राष्रीर् लघ ु उद्र्ोग 
निगम (एि.एस.आई.सी.)/हस्तलशल्प और हथकरघा निदेशालर् र्ा एम.एस.एम.ई. मांिालर् द्िारा 
निददयष्ट ककसी अन्र् निकार् द्िारा जारी एम.एस.एम.ई. उद्योग आधार ज्ञापि / उद्यम पजंीकरण 
प्रमाण पत्र या पजंीकरण प्रमाण पत्र जमा करिा चादहए। ज्ञापि/प्रमाण पि निविदा की निर्त तारीि 
/विस्ताररत निर्त तारीि पर मान्र् होिा चादहए। 
(b) The MSE units claiming exemption of Tender Cost/ EMD should submit MSME UDYOG 

ADHAR MEMORANDUM/ UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration 

certificate issued by District Industries Centre (DIC)/ Khadi & Village Industries Board 

(KVIB)/ Coir Board / National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC) / Directorate of 

Handicrafts and Handlooms or any other body specified by the Ministry of MSME. The 

memorandum/certificate shall be valid as on the due date/ extended due date of the 

tender. 

 

5. समहू निदेशक / समहू प्रमिु / प्रमिु, निमायण और रिरिाि समहू / प्रभाग के कार्ायलर् में उपरोक्त 
परैा 1 में निददयष्ट नतधथ और समर् पर निविदाएां िोली जाएांगी । 
Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Group Director/ Group Head/ Head, Construction 

and Maintenance Group/ Division on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

  

(क) बर्ािा धि जमा करािे का मलू दस्तािेज समहू निदेशक/प्रमिु, निमायण और रिरिाि 
समहू/प्रभाग के कार्ायलर् में निविदा िोलिे की निर्त तारीि और समर् पर र्ा उससे पहल ेजमा 
ककर्ा जािा चादहए। र्दद कोई िधै ई.एम.िी. निविदा िोलिे की निर्त तारीि और समर् पर र्ा 
उससे पहल ेप्राप्त िहीां होता है, तो निविदा प्रस्ताि को सांक्षेप में अस्िीकार कर ददर्ा जाएगा 
(a) Original instrument of Earnest Money Deposit shall be submitted to the Office of the 

Group Director/ Group Head/ Head, Construction and Maintenance Group/ Division on or 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
     DOS/PRL          TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-7 

before the due date and time of opening of tender. If a valid EMD is not received on or 

before the due date and time of opening of the tender, the tender offer shall be 

summarily rejected. 

 

(ि) निविदा लागत/ई.एम.िी. की छूट का दािा करिे िाले एम.एस.ई. इकाइर्ों को उपरोक्त परैा 4 

(बी) में दशायए गए अिसुार एम.एस.एम.ई. उद्र्ोग आधार ज्ञापि / उद्र्म पांजीकरण प्रमाण पि र्ा 
पांजीकरण प्रमाण पि की स्िर्ां-सत्र्ावपत हािय कॉपी जमा करिी चादहए। उपरोक्त ज्ञापि / प्रमाण पि 
की हािय कॉपी समहू निदेशक/प्रमिु,  निमायण और रिरिाि समहू / विभाग के कार्ायलर् में निविदा 
िोलिे की निर्त तारीि और समर् पर र्ा उससे पहले जमा की जािी चादहए। र्दद निविदा की हािय 
कॉपी निर्त तारीि और समर् पर र्ा उससे पहल ेप्राप्त िहीां होती है, तो निविदा प्रस्ताि को सांक्षपे 
में अस्िीकार कर ददर्ा जाएगा । 

(b) The MSE units claiming exemption of Tender Cost / EMD should submit attested hard 

copy of MSME UDYOG ADHAR MEMORANDUM/ UDYAM REGISTRATION 

CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as indicated in para 4(b) above. The hard copy of 

above memorandum / certificate shall be submitted to office of the Group Director/ Group 

Head/ Head, Construction and Maintenance Group/ Division on or before due date and time 

of opening of tender. If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of 

opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

 

 

6. मू्यांकि/Evaluation:  

(i) चरण - I, दस्िािेजों की जांचः िुलिे की निर्त तारीि को केिल िधै ई.एम.िी. प्रस्ततु करिे 
िाले निविदाकारों की तकिीकी और िाखणजज्र्क बोली िोली जाएगी। तकिीकी और िाखणजज्र्क बोली 
िुलिे पर, आगे की विस्ततृ जाांच/मलू्र्ाांकि ककर्ा जाएगा। तकिीकी-िाखणजज्र्क बोललर्ों के मलू्र्ाांकि 
के दौराि, निविदाकारों द्िारा प्रस्ततु दस्तािेजों की विस्तार से जाांच की जाएगी. पािता मािदांिों को 
परूा िहीां करिे िाले ककसी भी निविदा को इस चरण में अस्िीकार कर ददर्ा जाएगा और इस तरह 
के प्रस्तािों को आगे की प्रकक्रर्ा के ललए विचार िहीां ककर्ा जाएगा। 
Stage-I, Document scrutiny: On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid 

of those tenderers who furnished a valid EMD only will be opened. On the opening of the 

Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny/evaluation will be carried out. During 

the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers will be 

scrutinised in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at 

this stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing.  

(ii) चरण - II, काया मू् यांकिः निविदाकारों द्िारा ककए गए चर्नित कार्ों के निरीक्षण सदहत 
तकिीकी मलू्र्ाांकि सलमनत (टी.ई.सी.) द्िारा निविदाकारों की क्षमता का मलू्र्ाांकि ककर्ा जाएगा। 
मलू्र्ाांकि मािदांि सदहत तकिीकी मलू्र्ाांकि प्रारूप निविदा दस्तािेज में सांलग्ि है। केिल उि 
निविदाकारों की मलू्र् बोली जो जाांच और तकिीकी मलू्र्ाांकि के दौराि र्ोग्र् पाए जाएांगे, एक 
निददयष्ट नतधथ पर अलग से िोली जाएगी (र्ोग्र् निविदाकारों को उधचत सचूिा के साथ) और निविदा 
प्रकक्रर्ा / शतों के अिसुार आगे की प्रकक्रर्ा की जाएगी । 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
     DOS/PRL          TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-8 

Stage-II, Work Evaluation: the competency of the tenderers will be further evaluated by a 

Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of selected works carried out 

by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is enclosed 

in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified 

during the scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date 

(with due intimation to the qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender 

procedure/ stipulations.   

 

िोिः कोई भी विशरे्ष निविदाकार जजसका वपछल ेएक साल में ककसी भी इसरो कें द्र द्िारा समाि 
प्रकृनत और पररमाण के ककसी भी काम के ललए और मलू्र्ाांकि के समाि मािदांिों के ललए तकिीकी 
रूप से मलू्र्ाांकि ककर्ा गर्ा है, ऐसे निविदाकारों का पिुः मलू्र्ाांकि िहीां ककर्ा जाएगा और ितयमाि 
निविदाकार के ललए पािता के मलू्र्ाांकि के ललए वपछल ेमलू्र्ाांकि के अांक ललए जाएांगे । 
Note:  Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of the ISRO 

Centres in the past one year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same 

criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous 

evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility for the present tender. 

 

7. जजस ठेकेदार का प्रस्ताि स्िीकार ककर्ा जाता है, उसे आशर् पि / कार्य आदेश जारी होिे की तारीि 
से 15 टदिों के भीतर निविदा रालश का 5 प्रनिशि (पांच प्रनिशि) की प्रदशाि गारंिी प्रस्ततु करिी 
होगी। र्ह गारांटी भौनतक अिसुांधाि प्रर्ोगशाला, अहमदाबाद (र्ा) के पक्ष में जारी ककसी अिसुधूचत 
बैंक की कॉल रसीद / सािधध जमा रसीद पर जमा रालश के रूप में या जो निधायररत प्रपि के अिसुार 
अिसुधूचत बैंक द्िारा जारी की गई बैंक गारांटी के रूप में होगी। र्दद ठेकेदार विस्ताररत अिधध, र्दद 
कोई हो, सदहत निददयष्ट अिधध के भीतर उक्त प्रदशयि गारांटी जमा करिे में विफल रहता है, तो 
ठेकेदार द्िारा जमा की गई बकार्ा रालश जब्लत कर ली जाएगी और ठेकेदार को कोई सचूिा ददए 
त्रबिा स्ितः ही आशर् पि/कार्य आदेश रद्द कर ददर्ा जाएगा। निविदा के साथ जमा की गई बकार्ा 
रालश उपरोक्त प्रदशयि गारांटी प्राप्त करिे के बाद ही िापस की जाएगी। 
The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee 

of 5% (Five Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter 

of intent/ work order. This guarantee shall be in the form of a Deposit at Call receipt/ Term 

Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank issued in favour of PHYSICAL RESEARCH 

LABORATORY, AHMEDABAD (or) in the form of a Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled 

bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor fails to deposit the said 

performance guarantee within the period specified, including the extended period, if any, the 

Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and the letter of intent/ work 

order will be cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest 

Money deposited along with tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid 

performance guarantee. 

 

8. इच्छुक निविदाकार समहू प्रधाि, सी. एम. जी. / प्रधाि, सी. एम. िी. / इांजीनिर्र - एस. जी. / 
इांजीनिर्र - एस. एफ. / इांजीनिर्र – एस.ई. / इांजीनिर्र - एस. िी. की पिूय अिमुनत से निविदा 
जमा करिे से पहल ेस्थल का निरीक्षण कर सकत ेहैं । 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
     DOS/PRL          TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-9 

Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior 

permission of the Group Head, CMG/ Head CMD/ Engineer-SG / Engineer-SF/ Engineer-

SE/ Engineer-SD. 

 

9. निदेशक, पी. आर. एल., की ओर से निविदा स्िीकार करिे िाला प्राधधकारी सबसे कम र्ा ककसी अन्र् 
निविदा को स्िीकार करिे के ललए बाध्र् िहीां है और कोई कारण बताए त्रबिा प्राप्त ककसी भी र्ा 
सभी निविदाओां को अस्िीकार करिे का अधधकार सरुक्षक्षत रिता है। सभी निविदाएां जजिमें निधायररत 
शतों में से कोई भी परूी िहीां होती है र्ा सशतय छूट सदहत कोई भी शतय, निविदाकार द्िारा रिी 
जाती है,  एसे प्रस्ताि को सांक्षेप में अस्िीकार कर दी जाएगी । 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of the Director, PRL, is not bound to accept the 

lowest or any other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders 

received without assigning any reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed conditions 

is not fulfilled or any condition, including that of conditional rebate, is put forth by the 

tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

 

10. निदेशक, पी. आर. एल. की ओर से निविदा स्िीकार करिे िाले प्राधधकारी के पास कार्य आदेश जारी 
करिे से पहल ेकार्यक्षेि को बदलिे / र्ा काम की मािा को कम करिे का अधधकार भी सरुक्षक्षत है 
और इस कारण से निविदा देिे िाले का कोई दािा िहीां होगा । 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of the Director, PRL, also reserves the right to alter 

the scope/ or reduce the quantum of work before issue of the work order and the tenderer 

shall not have any claim whatsoever on this account. 

 

11. निदेशक की ओर से निविदा स्िीकार करिे िाले प्राधधकरण के पास निविदा के परेू र्ा ककसी भी 
दहस्स ेको स्िीकार करिे का अधधकार सरुक्षक्षत है, और निविदा देिे िाला उद्धतृ दर पर ही कार्य 
करिे के ललए बाध्र् होगा । 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of the Director, PRL reserves the right to accept 

the whole or any part of the tender, and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at 

the rate quoted. 

 

12. निविदा सांबांध में प्रत्र्क्ष र्ा अप्रत्र्क्ष रूप से प्रचार करिा सख्त िजजयत है, और प्रचार करिे िाले 
ठेकेदारों द्िारा प्रस्ततु निविदाएां अस्िीकृत होिे के ललए उत्तरदार्ी होंगी। 
Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with a tender, is strictly prohibited, and the 

tenders submitted by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

 

13. निविदा स्िीकार करिे िाले प्राधधकारी के पास समर् - समर् पर सरकार की िीनतर्ों के अिसुार 
प्रस्तािों को प्राथलमकता देिे का विकल्प सरुक्षक्षत रहेगा। 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in 

accordance with the policies of the Government from time to time. 

 

14. ठेकेदार को उस विभाग के उस विशरे्ष कें द्र के विभाजि में कार्ों के ललए निविदा देिे की अिमुनत 
िहीां दी जाएगी जहााँ उसका करीबी ररश्तदेार काम कर रहा है। िह उि व्र्जक्तर्ों के िाम भी 
बताएगा जो उसके साथ ककसी भी क्षमता में काम कर रहे हैं र्ा बाद में उसके द्िारा निर्कु्त हैं और 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
     DOS/PRL          TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-10 

जो अांतररक्ष विभाग/पीआरएल में ककसी अधधकारी के करीबी ररश्तदेार हैं। ठेकेदार द्िारा इस शतय का 
कोई भी उल्लांघि उसके निविदा अस्िीकार र्ा अिबुांध रद्द करिे के ललए उत्तरदार्ी बिा देगा। 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular 

Centre of the Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her 

near relative is working. He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working 

with him in any capacity or are subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to 

any Officer in the PRL/Department of Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor 

would render him liable for rejection of the tender or cancellation of the contract. 

 

15. निविदाकार उपरोक्त परैा 1 में निददयष्ट निविदाकार की प्राजप्त की निर्त तारीि से कम से कम 120 

ददिों की अिधध के ललए िधै होिा चादहए। र्दद कोई निविदाकार िधैता अिधध के भीतर प्रस्ताि 
िापस लेता है र्ा निविदाकार के निर्मों और शतों में कोई सांशोधि करता है जो विभाग को स्िीकार्य 
िहीां है, तो सरकार, ककसी अन्र् अधधकार र्ा उपार् के प्रनत पिूायग्रह के त्रबिा, बकार्ा धि जमा का 
50 प्रनतशत (पचास प्रनतशत) परूी तरह से जब्लत करिे के ललए स्ितांि होगी। आगे, निविदाकार को 
काम की पिुः निविदाकार प्रकक्रर्ा में भाग लेिे की अिमुनत िहीां दी जाएगी । 
The tender should be valid for a minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of 

the tender specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity 

period or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not 

acceptable to the Department, the Government shall without prejudice to any other right or 

remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. 

Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the re-tendering process of the 

work. 

 

16. निविदा समापि पर, सफल निविदाकार के साथ एक समझौता/करार ककर्ा जाएगा /On concluding 

the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

 

17.  टेंिर दस्तािेज ई-टेंिर िेबसाइट www.tenderwizard.in/isro से टेंिर विजािय के साथ पांजीकरण करके 
और टेंिर प्रोसेलस ांग शलु्क का भगुताि करके िाउिलोि ककर्ा जाएगा. विके्रता पांजीकरण की प्रकक्रर्ा 
उपरोक्त िेबसाइट पर प्रदलशयत की गई है । 
The tender document shall be downloaded from the e-tendering website 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with Tender Wizard and paying the tender 

processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above website.  

 
 

 
 

      -ह०/sd- 

समूह प्रधाि, सी.एम.जी., 
Group Head, CMG 

 
****************** 

 
                                                                                



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
     DOS/PRL          TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-11 

 

िीच ेटदए गए दस्िािेजों की स्ियं-सत्यावपि स्कैि की गई प्रनियााँ िकिीकी-व्यािसानयक बोली 
के साथ जमा की जािी चाटहए, अन्यथा निविदाकिाा को खाररज ककया जा सकिा है। 

SELF-ATTESTED SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL 

BE UPLOADED ALONG WITH TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH 

THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

 

1. प्रासांधगक अथॉररटी द्िारा जारी कार्य आदेश (िकय  ऑियर), जो चल रही/अधरूी 
पररर्ोजिाओां की जािकारी देते हों।  

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish work on hand. 

2. प्रासांधगक अथॉररटी द्िारा जारी कार्य पूणयता प्रमाणपि, जो कार्य अिुभि (िकय  
एक्सपीररर्ांस)  प्रमाखणत करते हों।Completion certificates issued by the authority 

concerned to establish work experience. 

3. पािता मािदांिों के अिुसार, समाि प्रकृनत और तुलिीर् मािा का कार्य निष्पाददत करिे 
का   दस्तािेजी प्रमाण।  

Documentary proof for having executed the work of a similar nature and 
comparable magnitude as per the eligibility criteria. 

4. निजी पक्षों द्िारा जारी कार्य पूणयता प्रमाणपि, टैक्स कटौती स्रोत (TDS) प्रमाणपिों 
द्िारा समधथयत होिा चादहए। 

Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by 
TDS (Tax Deducted at Source) certificates. 

5. लागत साराांश (Abstract of cost work) र्ा कार्य मािा सूची (BOQ) की एक प्रनत, जो 
समाि प्रकृनत के कार्ों का समथयि करती हो / A copy of the abstract of cost work 

or BOQ in support of a similar nature of work. 

6. निविदाकताय को सामान्र् विनिदेशों के पषृ्ठ सां E-124 स ेE-127 पर सांलग्ि पररलशष्ट-
III (सौर ऊजाय सांर्ांिों के ललए सामान्र् तकिीकी वििरण) की प्रत्रे्क सौर सांर्ांि क्षमता 
के अिुसार विधधित भरी हुई और हस्ताक्षररत प्रनत, तकिीकी-िाखणजज्र्क निविदा के 
साथ जमा करिी होगी।  The tenderer shall submit a duly filled and signed copy 

of Annexure III (General Technical Particulars for Solar Power Plants) 
corresponding to each capacity of the solar plant, along with the techno-
commercial bid, attached to the General Specifications at Page no. E-124 to 
E-127. 

7. एक मान्र् इलेजक्रकल कॉन्रैक्टर लाइसेंस की प्रमाखणत (certified) प्रनत/Certified 

copy of a Valid Electrical Contractor’s license. 

8. चाटयिय अकाउांटेंट द्िारा जारी, 31 माचय 2025 तक समाप्त वपछले पााँच वित्तीर् िर्षों का 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
     DOS/PRL          TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-12 

िावर्षयक कारोबार (turnover) एिां लाभ-हानि (Profit & Loss) सदहत बैलेंस शीट।Annual 

financial turnover and balance sheet showing Profit & Loss for the last five 
years ending 31.03.2025 issued by a Chartered Accountant. 

9. निर्लमत बैंक से सामर्थर्य (solvency) प्रमाणपि, ितयमाि वित्तीर् िर्षय का, जो बोली जमा 
करिे की अांनतम नतधथ से छह महीिे से पुरािा ि हो।Solvency certificate (current 

financial year) from any scheduled bank, issued not older than six months from 
the due date of submission of bids. 

10. एक सूची जजसमें ितयमाि में प्रचललत कार्ों का वििरण हो, प्रत्रे्क कार्य के 
ललए वित्तीर् प्रनतबद्धता के साथ, उस अिधध के दौराि जजसमें सांबद्ध टेंिर की पूणयता 
समर्-सीमा (Completion Period) है — जैसा कक Contract की सामान्र् शतों 
(General Conditions of Contract) में Format-1 (पषृ्ठ सांख्र्ा E.86) में उल्लेि है। 

A list of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works 
during the stipulated period of completion mentioned for the subject tender as 
per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. Permanent Account Number (PAN) / Tax Deduction and Collection Account 

Number (TAN) वििरण। 

12. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) र्ा लागू होिे पर MSME प्रमाणपि। 

Earnest Money deposit/ MSME certificate as applicable. 

13. कां पिी प्रोफाइल वििरण सदहत/Company Profile with details. 

14. बोली लगािे की क्षमता (bidding capacity) की गणिा/Calculation of bidding 

capacity. 

15. अन्र् अनतररक्त दस्तािेज, र्दद कोई हो/ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 

 

*********** 


